Trade receivables 2,720 2,238 12,707 2,858 3,741 12,231
Other receivables 148 119 38 497 131 86
Cash and cash equivalents 15,083 3,118 11,757 1,598 5,732 10,213
Lease liabilities 814 1,555 187 1,421 2,492 1,138
Trade payables 747 1,443 588 596 981 2,030
Other payables 230 31 56 198 5 28
Deferred consideration – – – – – –

Net financial asset/(liability) 16,160 2,446 23,671 (3,017) 4,948 23,110

Foreign currency forward contracts 8,901 – (9,191) – – 328

Net exposure to currency 8,901 – (9,191) – – –

Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% strengthening or weakening in Sterling, being the reporting
currency of the Group. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular other exchange rates and interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for the comparative period.

Profit or (loss)
2021

Profit or (loss)
2020

Strengthen
+10%

£000s
Weaken -10%

£000s

Strengthen
+10%

£000s
Weaken -10%

£000s

Euro (267) 267 (450) 550
USD (2,476) 2,476 (2,101) 2,568
Other (215) 215 (38) 47

Interest rate risk
The Group is primarily exposed to the interest rate risks associated with its holdings of cash and cash equivalents and
borrowings. Interest rate risk associated with financial liabilities is minimal and the Group does not have any borrowing
facilities at the year end (2020: £nil).

Ergomed / Annual Report and Accounts 2021120

29. Financial instruments continued
Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Nominal amount

2021
£000s

2020
£000s

Variable-rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 31,243 18,994

Cash flow sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the Group’s cash flow sensitivity to a change of 100 basis points (1%) on the profit or loss
during the reporting period would result in an increase or decrease in interest-bearing financial instruments. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for comparative period.

Variable-rate instruments

Profit or (loss)
2021

Profit or (loss)
2020

Strengthen
+1%

£000s

Weaken
-1%

£000s

Strengthen
+1%

£000s

Weaken
-1%

£000s

Cash and cash equivalents 245 (245) 211 (211)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 245 (245) 211 (211)

The effective interest rate at the balance sheet date on cash and cash equivalents was 0.01% (2020: 0.04%).

Interest rate benchmark reform
A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement of some
interbank offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as ‘IBOR reform’). The Group has a limited
exposure to IBORs in its existing financial instruments which will be reformed as part of these market-wide initiatives.

The Group’s main financial instrument IBOR exposure at the reporting date is its borrowing facility (revolving credit and
accordion facility) with HSBC. This facility was undrawn at the reporting date.